The impact of these restatements to the Company�s statement of income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, was a decrease
to net income of $57 thousand and $171 thousand, respectively. The impact associated with correcting the Company�s accounting for operating
leases was an increase to lease expense of $90 thousand and $269 thousand, respectively, reflected in �Cost of goods and services� and a reduction
in lease income of $6 thousand and $18 thousand, respectively, reflected in �Operating revenues.� The adjustments do not affect historical net cash
flows from operating, investing or financing activities, future cash flows or the timing of payments under related leases.

In the �Reclassifications� column, in the tables presented below, certain amounts reported in prior period financial statements have been
reclassified to conform to the current period presentation, with no effect on net income or shareholders� equity.

9

Edgar Filing: SHENANDOAH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CO/VA/ - Form 10-Q

10

The reclassification and restatement adjustments to amounts previously presented in the consolidated statements of income are summarized
below (in thousands except per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005

Reported Reclassifications
Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Operating revenues $ 37,320 $ � $ (6) $ 37,314
Cost of goods and services 14,533 823 90 15,446
Selling, general and administrative 11,681 (823) � 10,858
Depreciation and amortization 5,354 � � 5,354
Operating income 5,752 � (96) 5,656
Income tax provision 2,083 � (39) 2,044
Net income $ 3,158 $ � $ (57) $ 3,101
Net income per share, basic $ 0.41 $ � $ (0.01) $ 0.40
Net income per share, diluted $ 0.41 $ � $ (0.01) $ 0.40

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Reported Reclassifications
Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Operating revenues $ 107,184 $ � $ (18) $ 107,166
Cost of goods and services 41,405 2,983 269 44,657
Selling, general and administrative 34,592 (2,983) � 31,609
Depreciation and amortization 16,269 � � 16,269
Operating income 14,918 � (287) 14,631
Income tax provision 4,973 � (117) 4,856
Net income $ 8,066 $ � $ (171) $ 7,895
Net income per share, basic $ 1.05 $ � $ (0.02) $ 1.03
Net income per share, diluted $ 1.05 $ � $ (0.02) $ 1.02
3. Certain amounts reported in the prior period financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation, with no
effect on net income or shareholders� equity, including the following reclassifications and changes in presentation:

� During the current period, the Company recorded commission expense to selling, general and administrative expense. During
2005, a portion of these costs were recorded to cost of goods and services. To conform to the current period presentation, for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, the Company reclassified $0.8 million and $3.0 million in commission expense